CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Inspection Department, Planning Division
AGENDA DATE: Introduction —~ January 21, 2020
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: February 18, 2020

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:
Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553, etiwepf@elpasotexas.gov
Andrew Salloum, (915) 212-1603, salloumam@elpasotexas.gov

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 7
STRATEGIC GOAL: #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

SUBGOAL: 3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes
3.2 improve the visual impression of the community

SUBJECT:

An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZST19-00011, to allow for a TV and Radio Broadcasting Antennae
on the property described as a portion of Lot 62 & 63, Pendale Industrial Units B & C, Correction Plat, 1075
Pendale Road, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, pursuant to Section 20.10.700 of the El Paso City Code.
The penalty being as provided in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. Subject Property: 1075 Pendale Road.
Property Owner: City of El Paso. PZST19-00011 (District 7)

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:
The CPC is scheduled for January 16, 2020.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
There is no prior City Council action on this special permit application.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
N/A

***i***************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONE*******************
DEPARTMENT HEAD:
%9 Z&EZ_

Philip F. Etiwe, Director
Planning and Inspection Department




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST19-00011, TO ALLOW
FOR A TV AND RADIO BROADCASTING ANTENNAE ON THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF LOTS 62 & 63, PENDALE INDUSTRIAL UNITS
B&C, CORRECTION PLAT, 1075 PENDALE ROAD, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO
COUNTY, TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.10.700 OF THE EL PASO CITY
CODE. THE PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO
CITY CODE.

WHEREAS, City of El Paso has applied for a Special Permit under Section 20.10.700
of the El Paso City Code to allow for a TV and Radio Broadcasting Antennae that is a 300-foot
tall tower and is required to be camouflaged as a palm tree; and,

WHEREAS, the Section 20.10.700 allows for a TV and Radio Broadcasting Antennae
that is a 300-foot tall tower by Special Permit; and,

WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was
held regarding such application; and,

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended approval of the subject
Special Permit; and

WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the
City of El Paso for review and approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms
to all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF EL PASO:

1. That the property described as follows, is in C-4 (Commercial) Zone District:
A portion of Lots 62 & 63, Pendale Industrial Units B&C, Correction Plat, 1075 Pendale
Road, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas; and as more particularly described
by metes and bounds on the attached Exhibit “A”; and,

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.10.700 of
the El Paso City Code to allow for a TV and Radio Broadcasting Antennae that is
a 300-foot tall tower, which is required to be camouflaged as a palm tree, on the
property described in Paragraph 1 of this Ordinance; and,

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in C-4
(Commercial) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site
Development Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit "B", signed by the Applicant, the
City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission. A copy
of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and is incorporated herein by
reference for all purposes; and,
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4, That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of
this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST19-00011 shall be subject to automatic
termination; construction or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant
shall be subject to the penalty provisions of Chapter 20.24 and the City can avail
itself of any and all legal or equitable remedies provided to it under law; and,

5. That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this
Ordinance. Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning
Administrator and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before
building permits are issued.

ADOPTED this of , 2020.
THE CITY OF EL PASO
Dee Margo
Mayor
ATTEST:
Laura D. Prine
City Clerk
APPR{B(}!ED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
/f =

!

{

Russll T A
Assistant City

Wik =

Philip F. Etiwe, Director
mey Planning & Inspections Department
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AGREEMENT

City of El Paso (Property Owner) referred to in the above Ordinance, hereby agrees to
develop the above-described property in accordance with the approved Detailed Site
Development Plan attached to same Ordinance, and in accordance with the standards identified
in the C-4 (Commercial) District regulations, and subject to all other requirements set forth in
this Ordinance.

EXECUTED this day of , 2020.
OWNER:
City of El Paso
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

This instrument is acknowledged before me on this day of ,
2020, by City of El Paso property owner.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Printed or Typed Name
My Commission Expires:
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EXHIBIT "A"

Prepared for: City of El Paso
April 11,2018
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION

Description of land being a portion of Lots 62 and 63, Pendale Industrial District Units B & C,
Correction Plat, recorded in Volume 64, Page 52, Plat records of El Paso County, Texas and being
more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

Commencing for reference at an existing brass disk City Monument at the centerline intersections
of Yermoland Drive and Pendale Road from which a found brass disk City Monument at the
centerline intersection of Castner Drive and Pendale Road Bears, South 15°54°00” West a distance
of 1584.92 feet; Thence along the centerline of Yermoland Drive, North 74°03°00” West a
distance of 242.25 feet to a point; Thence leaving said centerline, South 15°49°57” West a distance
of 35.00 feet to a found %4” rebar on the southerly right of way line of Yermolund Drive [or the
“TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING™.

Thence along said right of way line, South 74°03°00” East a distance of 100.00 feet to a set chiseled
X in concrete driveway;

Thence leaving said right of way line, South 15°49°57” West a distance of 200.00 feet to a '2”
rebar on the common line of lots 61 and 62, Pendale Industrial Units B&C, Correction Plat;

Thence along said line, North 74°03°00” West a distance of 100.00 feet to a found 2” rebar on the
westerly line of Lot 62, Pendale Industrial District Unit B & C, Correction Plat;

Thence along the westerly line of Lots 62 and 63, Pendale Industrial Units B & C, Correction Plat,
North 15°49°57” East a distance of 200.00 feet to the “TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING” and
containing 20,000.00 square feet or 0.4591 acres of land more or less.

A drawing of even date accompanies this description.
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 13, 2020

TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council
Tommy Gonzalez, City Manager

FROM: Andrew Salloum, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: PZST19-00011

The City Plan Commission (CPC) is scheduled for January 16, 2020.
The Planning Division has not received any communication in support or opposition to the special permit
request.

Property Owner: City of El Paso
Representative: City of El Paso

Attachments:
Staff report



1075 Pendale Road

City Plan Commission — January 16, 2020

CASE NUMBER: PZST19-00011

CASE MANAGER: Andrew Salloum, 212-1603, SalloumAM®@elpasotexas.gov

PROPERTY OWNER: City of El Paso

REPRESENTATIVE: City of El Paso

LOCATION: 1075 Pendale Road (District 7)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A portion of Lots 62 & 63, Pendale Industrial Units B&C, Correction
Plat, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas

PROPERTY AREA: 0.5-acres

EXISTING ZONING: C-4/sc (Commercial/special contract)

REQUEST: Special Permit to allow for a TV and Radio Broadcasting Antennae
in C-4 (Commercial) zone district

RELATED APPLICATIONS: None

PUBLIC INPUT: None

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: This is a city-initiated request for a special permit to allow for TV and Radio
Broadcasting Antennae Tower in C-4 (Commercial) zone district.

SUMMARY OF DCC RECOMMENDATION: Pending.

PZST19-00011
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Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings



DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The City is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of a TV and radio
broadcasting antennae tower in the C-4 (Commercial) zone district as required by El Paso City Code Section
20.10.700. The site plan shows a 6,400 sq. ft. lease area for a 300 ft. high structure with antennas and service
equipment, the service equipment will be screened by a rock wall enclosure. The tower will be located on city-
owned property and will serve to enhance first responders radio coverage and fill in existing communication gaps in
the Mission Valley and Far East parts of the City. A maintenance access easement off a private driveway within the

subject property is proposed from Yermoland Drive.

SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS: To grant the special permit to allow for a TV and Radio Broadcasting Antennae
tower, the applicant must comply with the following standards, per El Paso City Code Section 20.10.700 TV and radio
broadcasting antennae, 20.04.320 Special Permit, and 20.04.150 Detailed Site Development Plan.

20.10.700 TV and radio broadcasting antennae

DOES IT COMPLY?

In Residential, Apartment and Commercial Zoning
Districts. Ground-mounted radio or television
broadcasting antenna support structures with
antennas and equipment storage facilities shall
comply with the following standards:

1. The antenna support base shall be set back one
foot for each one foot of height from abutting
residential districts, measured from the antenna
support base to the property line;

Yes, there are no abutting residential districts, the 300’
proposed tower will be located 430 feet from the
nearest residential district.

2. The radio or television broadcasting antenna
support structure shall conform with FCC and FAA
height regulations within a residential zone;

Yes, the FCC and FAA approval letter has been
provided.

3. The following must accompany a request for a
special permit:

a. A nonionizing electromagnetic radiation (NIER)
report, in a format acceptable to the FCC,

b. A structural engineering report for the antenna
support,

c. A detailed site development plan showing the
antenna, supporting structures and appurtenant
equipment in relation to the existing surroundings,
d. Verification letters that an FCC application has
been submitted and FAA approval has been
obtained;

Yes, the applicant provided the required documents at
time of the submittal.

4. Collocation or installation of additional antennas
on an existing antenna support structure shall be
permitted after review and approval by the building
official of a structural recertification report,
prepared and sealed by a licensed professional
engineer, and an updated NIER emissions report;

N/A, request is for a new tower.

5. Increase in elevation of an existing antenna
support structure shall be permitted, so long as the
setback and maximum height limitations are
complied with, after review and approval by the

Yes, the proposed tower 300 feet of structure height
meets the setback requirements per the structural
engineering report for the antenna support.

PZ5T19-00011
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building official of updated structural and NIER
emissions reports;

6. Existing nonconforming antenna support
structures, unable to comply with current setback
limitations shall be prohibited from any increase in
elevation.

N/A, request is for a new tower.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (20.04.320.D)

Criteria

Does the Request Comply?

1. The proposed development complies, except to the
extent waived, varied or modified pursuant to the
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and
conditions applicable in the zoning district in which it is
proposed to be located.

Yes. The TV and Radio broadcasting antennae is
allowed in the C-4 (Commercial) District after approval
of a Special Permit. All applicable requirements, to
include setback requirements, landscaping
requirements, and dimensional requirements for
parking stalls, driveways, and aisles are met on the
detailed site development plan.

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable neighborhood
plans or policies.

Yes. The requests comply with the recommendations of
Plan El Paso and the G-7, Industrial and/or Railyards
future land use designation.

3. Adequately served by and will not impose an undue
burden upon public improvements.

Yes. The development does not require a traffic impact
analysis. The subject property takes access from
Pendale Road and Yermoland Drive which is a classified
in the Minor Thoroughfare Plan as a major arterial
street. All reviewing departments indicated that the
subject property will be adequately served by existing
infrastructure.

4. Any impacts of the proposed development on
adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site
development.

Refer to the “Compliance with Plan El Paso” table.
Responses  relevant to this criteria include
“Compatibility with Surroundings,” “Potential Adverse
Effects,” “Natural Environment,” and “Stability.”

5. The design of the proposed development mitigates
substantial environmental problems.

Yes. No adverse comments were received from other
reviewing departments.

6. The proposed development provides adequate
landscaping and/or screening where needed.

Yes. The site plan demonstrates compliance with the
requirements of El Paso City Code Section 18.46, which
governs landscaping, additional screening, and fees in
lieu for unmanned facilities.

7. The proposed development is compatible with
adjacent structures and uses.

Refer to the “Compliance with Plan El Paso” table, in
particular the “Compatibility with Surroundings”

criteria.
8. The proposed development is not materially | Refer to the “Compliance with Plan El Paso” table.
detrimental to the property adjacent to the site. Responses relevant to this criteria include

“Compatibility with Surroundings,” “Potential Adverse
Effects,” “Natural Environment,” and “Stability.”

COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES — When evaluating whether a
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors:

Criteria

Does the Request Comply?

PZ5T19-00011
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES — When evaluating whether a
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors:

Future Land Use Map: Proposed TV and Radio

Broadcasting Antennae is compatible with the Future

Land Use designation for the property:
G-7, Industrial and/or Railyards: This sector
applies to industrial parks, large free-standing
industrial uses, refineries, non-military airfields,
trucking terminals, and mines, all on large tracts in
areas dominated by vehicles. This sector is
essential to El Paso’s economy; however, when an
industrial use becomes obsolete, there can be
potential for mixed-use redevelopment of the site.
This sector also includes the existing rail yards
which could be redeveloped as mixed-use
communities if the rail yards were moved out of
town.

Yes. The subject property, and the proposed
development for it, meet the intent of the G-7,
Industrial and/or Railyards Future Land Use Map
designation.

Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed

zoning district is compatible with those surrounding

the site:
C-4 (Commercial) District: The purpose of the
district is to provide for locations for the most
intensive commercial uses intended to serve the
entire city. It is intended that the district
regulations permit heavy commercial uses
characterized by automotive and light
warehousing. The regulations of the districts are
intended to provide a transition from general
business areas to industrial and manufacturing
uses, and to accommodate major locations of
commerce, service and employment activities.

Yes. The subject property and the proposed TV and
radio broadcasting antennae tower use is compatible
with other C-4 (Commercial) and P-I (Planned
Industrial) zoned properties of similar size and use. All
properties on this block, to include the subject
property, take their access from and Yeromland Drive.

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER EVALUATING

THE FOLLOWING FACTORS:

Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area
Plans: Any historic district or other special
designations that may be applicable. Any adopted
small areas plans, including land-use maps in those
plans.

N/A. The subject property is not within Historic or other
overlay district, and there are no study area plans which
govern this area.

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse effects
that might be caused by approval or denial of the
requested rezoning.

No adverse impacts are anticipated from the proposed
off-site parking use on the subject property. The
proposed layout is consistent with all applicable codes
and is not expected to cause adverse impacts to
surrounding properties. Its neighboring parcels to the
north, south, east, and west are also surface parking
lots.

Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on the
natural environment.

The subject property is within an area designated in
Plan El Paso as an area where development is
encouraged, and it is not within an area identified in as
open space to be preserved. It is not within an arroyo

PZ5T19-00011
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES — When evaluating whether a
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors:

or either the Mountainside or Hillside Development
areas, or any other area identified as environmentally
sensitive.

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in transition.

The subject property is stable within an area that has
seen significant commercial and industrial uses.

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed
social, economic, or physical conditions that make the
existing zoning no longer suitable for the property.

No changed social, economic, or physical conditions
that make the existing zoning no longer suitable for the
property.

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS: Pending.

PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property falls within the boundary of the Mission Valley Civic Association and
the Corridor 20 Civic Association. Both were contacted as required by 20.04.520. Notice of a Public Hearing was
mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on December 19, 2019. The Planning Division
has not received any communication in support or opposition to the special permit request.

RELATED APPLICATIONS: None.

CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:

The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the City. The
City Plan Commission has the authority to advise City Council on Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the CPC

may take any of the following actions:

1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in conformance with the
review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with
other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation)

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request into
conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that

the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan.

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not conform to the review
criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the

Comprehensive Plan.

ATTACHMENTS:

Detailed Site Plan

Future Land Use Map

Department Comments

Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map

owuswWNR

FAA approval letter

PZ5T19-00011
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ATTACHMENT 2
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ATTACHMENT 3

Planning and Inspections Department — Planning Division

The Detailed Site Development Plan (DSDP) is a code requirement; the DSDP shall reference the following:

legal description of the property

boundaries of the tract/lot proposed for development;

location and arrangement, use, dimensions, square footage and height of all structures;
yards, setbacks (number of feet) from property lines to structure;

sidewalks, parkway, and curb cuts;

driveways;

stormwater drainage direction flow;

on-site parking spaces, to include loading and unloading berths;

landscape planted areas, if any are proposed;

screening walls;

screening of on-site parking facilities;

stamp or seal and signature of a professional engineer or architect preparing plans;
Label adjacent street names

Planning and Inspections Department — Plan Review & Landscaping Division

Submitted drawings shall meet all detailed site development plan requirements. See the detailed site
development application, sheet 2. Submitted drawings shall match the requirements for the building

permit.

Landscaping review is pending.

Planning and Inspections Department — Land Development

1. Thereis an existing storm sewer system traversing through the middle of the lot where the antennae’s
very deep footings are being proposed. Verify and coordinate with the PSB Stormwater Division for
proper location and separation from storm sewer system without encroaching into any of their or
other utility easements.

2. Be sure to contact the 811 DIGTES One Call number for locating any and all utilities prior to obtaining
any permits or commencing any work.

3. Grading and drainage permits will be required at or prior to building permit issuance.

4. Provide driveway location and also provide a drivable paved access road leading to antenna entrance.

Note: storm sewer line has been verified, tower does not encroach.

Fire Department

Recommend approval.

Sun Metro

No objections.

El Paso Water

El Paso Water (EPWater) does not object this request.

PZ5T19-00011 9 January 16, 2020



Water:

There is an existing 8-inch diameter water main that extends along the north side of Yermoland Dr.,
approximately 25-feet south of and parallel to the northern right of way line of Yermoland Dr. This water
main is available for service.

There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main that extends along the east side of Pendale Dr.,
approximately 35-feet west of and parallel to the eastern right of way line of Pendale Dr. This water main
is available for service.

There is an existing 42-inch diameter water main that extends along the north side of Yermoland Dr., This
main continues south along Pendale Dr. No direct service connections are allowed to this main as per the
El Paso Water — Public Service Board Rules and Regulations.

EPWater records indicate there are no water services for the subject property.

Previous water pressure from fire hydrant #4024, located at northeast corner of Yermoland Dr. and
Pendale Dr., has yielded a static pressure of 64 psi, a residual pressure of 58 psi, and a discharge of 1007
gallons per minute.

Sanitary Sewer:

There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main that extends along the west side of Pendale Dr.
approximately 40-feet east of and parallel to the western right of way line of Pendale Dr. This sanitary
sewer main is available for service.

There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main that extends along the south side of Yermoland
Dr., that starts on Kastrin Ave. and ends at the western property line of the subject property.

General:

EPWater requires a new service application to provide additional services to the property. New service
applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 8 to 10 weeks in advance of
construction to ensure water for construction work. A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans,
landscaping plan, the legal description of the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at the
time of application. Service will be provided in accordance with the current EPWater Rules and
Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions,
relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances.

El Paso Water — Stormwater Engineering

EPWater - SW has reviewed the case distribution described above and has no objections to the proposal.
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ATTACHMENT 6

.. Mail Processing Center Aeronavtical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration 2017-ASW-T273-0F

¥/ Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

[ssued Date: 07102017

Joe Jarrett

Texas Department of Public Safety
5805 N. Lamar

Anstin, TX 78773-5406

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 40 U.5.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Antenna Tower Collections Site
Location: El Paso, TX

Latitude: 314340 34N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-19-10 20%W

Heights: 3770 feet site elevation (SE)

300 feet above ground level (AGL)
4070 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This asronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condifion(s), if any, 1s(are) met:

As a condition to this Determination. the stmcture is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 1, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, red lights - Chapters 4.5(Red).&12.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstmuction
light, regardless of ifs posifion, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(WOTAM) can be 1ssued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same mumber.

It 1s required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

At least 10 days prior fo start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
_ X Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Your request for consideration to utilize an Asrcraft Detection Lighting System fo operate the recommended
lighting is approved provided that the equipment meets established technical standards.

This determination expires on 01/10/2019 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, 15 recerved by this office.

Page 1 of 5

PZ5T19-00011 19 January 16, 2020



(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuning office.

(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED. YOUR. DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIELE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part. on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates | heights,
frequency({ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates . heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights. power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate nofice to the FAA

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be

used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FaA

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law. ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State. or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5928. or chris. smith{@faa. gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2017-ASW-7273-0E.

Signature Control No: 333044599-337533087 { DNE)
Chris Smith

Technician

Aftachment(s)

Case Description

Frequency Data

Map(s)

cc: FCC
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Case Description for ASN 2017-ASW-7273-0E

Propose to build a 300 £, free standing (Lattice) communications fower to enhance the Texas Department of
Public Safety communications capability

Page 3 of 5
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Frequency Data for ASN 2017-ASW-7273-OFE

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY ERP
IREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP UNIT
806 824 MH=z 500 W
824 349 MHz 500 W
851 266 MHz 500 W
869 894 MHz 500 W
Paged of 5
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TOPO Map for ASN 2017-ASW-7173-OFE
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